This manual is Copyright © 2021 Duke Manufacturing Co. All rights reserved.
Reproduction without written permission is prohibited. Duke is a registered
trademark of the Duke Manufacturing Co.
CAUTION: Please read this manual completely before attempting
to install, operate or service this equipment
WARNING for CA residents: go to www.dukemfg.com/prop65 for prop 65 warning
Installation and
Operation Manual

	 possibility of electrical shock. It requires a grounded receptacle with dedicated electrical
	 lines, protected by fuses or circuit breaker of the proper rating, in accordance with all
	 applicable regulations.
•	 Disposal of the unit must be in accordance with local environmental codes and/or any
	 other applicable codes.
•	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
	 physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless
	 they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance
	 by a person responsible for their safety.
5
Installation and Operation of Flexible Batch Broiler – Electric
A. Batch Broiler Specifications
SHIPPING WEIGHT: 530 lbs  (240 Kg)
SHIPPING DIMENSIONS: 47” x  34” x 68” (119,4 x 86,4 x 172,7 cm)
MODEL NUMBER ELECTRIC POWER
FBB-EC-220CE 220/400 VAC, 43A, 50Hz, 3N Ph 23,500W
FBB-EO-220CE 220/400 VAC, 43A, 50Hz, 3N Ph 23,500W
FBB-EC-230CE 230/400 VAC, 41A, 50Hz, 3N Ph 23,500W
FBB-EO-230CE 230/400 VAC, 41A, 50Hz, 3N Ph 23,500W
FBB-EC-240CE 240/400 VAC, 39A, 50Hz, 3N Ph 23,500W
FBB-EO-240CE 240/400 VAC, 39A, 50Hz, 3N Ph 23,500W
A-1.0 Model Number Key
FBB-EX-YCE-ZZ
X = O (NO CATALYST)    OR    C (CATALYST)
Y = 220 VOLTS  OR  230 VOLTS  OR  240 VOLTS
ZZ = 2 DIGIT COUNTRY IDENTIFIER
A-2.0 Broiler Dimensions
I. GENERAL INFORMATION
(128 cm)
50 3/8"
(21.6 cm)
8 1/2"
(88.4 cm)
34 3/4"
(100.3 cm)
39 1/2"
(136.1 cm)
53 5/8"
(52.9 cm)
20 3/4"
(111.9 cm)
44"
(164.2 cm)
64 5/8"
(115.8 cm)
45 5/8"
(143.9 cm)
56 5/8"
Installation and Operation of Flexible Batch Broiler – Electric
6
II. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
A.	 QUALIFIED PERSONNEL
These installation instructions are for the use of
qualified installation and service personnel
only. Installation or service by other than qualified
personnel may result in damage to the broiler and/
or injury to the operator.
Qualified installation personnel are those individuals,
firms, companies or corporations which either in person
or through an agent is engaged in and responsible for:
•	 The installation of electrical wiring from the
electric meter, main control box or service outlet
to the electrical appliance. Qualified installation
personnel must be familiar with all precautions
required and have complied with all requirements
of state and local authorities having jurisdiction.
•	 This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience
and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
B. DELIVERY AND INSPECTION
Duke Manufacturing Co. does everything within its
power to insure you received your broiler in good